ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
NOVEMBER 7, 2019
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. VARIANCE REQUEST – 1865 HIGHWAY C
Application: VAR19-05
Owner: Dardenne Realty Company
Applicant: Civil Engineering Design Consultants
Variance Requested: A request to vary Section 405.355.B.2 of the Ordinances of St.
Charles County (OSCCMo) to allow for the replacement of the
Dardenne Hunting Club Boathouse to be constructed at 11.76
feet below the base flood elevation rather than at 1-foot above
the base flood elevation, in accordance with Section 405.375
OSCCMo
Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District, with Floodway and Floodway Fringe
Overlay Districts
Parcel Area: Approximately 782 acres
Location: Approximately 2,125 feet north of the intersection of Highway B
and Highway C; a mile south of the Mississippi River
Council District: 6
Account No.: 267150A000
Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR19-05.PDF
TABLED ITEMS
I. VARIANCE REQUEST - 1414 HIGHWAY Z
Application: VAR19-04
Owner: Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Applicant: Michal Giunta
Variances Requested: 1. A request to vary Section 405.475.A.1 of the Ordinances of St.
Charles County (OSCCMo); to allow for the display of an
electronic sign in the A, Agricultural District, which is not
permitted; and
2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the Ordinances of St.
Charles County (OSCCMo); to allow the sign to operate so that
it is flashing, which is not permitted
Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District
Area: 8.57 acres
Location: Approximately 320 feet south of the intersection of Highway Z and
Peruque Hills Parkway, adjacent to the City of Wentzville
Council District: 2

Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District
Area: 8.57 acres
Location: Approximately 320 feet south of the intersection of Highway Z and
Peruque Hills Parkway, adjacent to the City of Wentzville
Council District: 2
Account No.: 726270B000

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE SEPTEMBER 5, 2019 MEETING
Documents:
9.05.19 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST # VAR19-0
VARIANCE REQUEST – 1865 HIGHWAY C
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
3DUFHOArea:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-05
Dardenne Realty Company
Civil Engineering Design Consultants
A request to vary Section 405.355.B.2 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo)
to allow for the replacement of the Dardenne
Hunting Club Boathouse to be constructed at
11.76 feet below the base flood elevation
rather than at 1-foot above the base flood
elevation, in accordance with Section 405.375
OSCCMo.
A, Agricultural District, with Floodway and
Floodway Fringe Overlay Districts
Approximately 782 acres
Approximately 2,125 feet north of the
intersection of Highway B and Highway C; a
mile south of the Mississippi River
6
267150A000

CONTENTS:
¾ Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
¾ Aerial photo
¾ Zoning map
¾ Topographical Map
¾ Applicant Statement of Hardship
¾ Site Plan
¾ Letters Received:
x

None

BZA REPORT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., AICP, CFM
Application No.: VAR19-05

Date: October 31, 2019

Background:
Owners/Applicant: Dardenne Realty Company
Applicant:

Civil Engineering Design Consultants

Requested Action: To vary Section 405.355.B.2 of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo); to allow for the construction of a
boathouse that is not elevated one foot above the base flood
elevation.
Existing Zoning:

A, Agricultural District with the FF/FW Floodway Fringe and
Floodway overlay.

Location:

1865 Highway C, On the west side of the intersection of
Highway B and Highway C, 1.25 miles south of the Mississippi
River.

Parcel Size:

782.1 acres

Current Land Use: Private Club (Dardenne Duck Club)
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

A, Agricultural, FF/FW Flood Fringe
and Flood Way
A, Agricultural District, FF/FW Flood
Fringe and Flood Way
A, Agricultural District, FF/FW Flood
Fringe and Flood Way

Vacant Agricultural

East
South
West

Vacant Agricultural

Single Family
Dwelling Unit /
Hanger
A, Agricultural District, FF/FW Flood Vacant Agricultural
Fringe and Flood Way

Description of Request:
The applicant proposes to replace a boat house that was destroyed during the flooding
that occurred in 2019 without elevating the structure.
Site Characteristics:
The Dardenne Duck Club operates on 1,400 acres in the regulatory floodway for the
Mississippi River. Two main structures and a few accessory structures occupy the center
of the track, including a boat house building which was recently removed by housed boats.
It is primarily a flat parcel with areas that have been designed to be flooded by the club
to create man made areas for ducks to occupy for hunting purposes.
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Relevant Property History:
The property does not have a history with the Board of Zoning Adjustment. The property
does have a Conditional Use Permit (CUP 401) that allows for the Private Club.
Applicant’s Statement of Hardship:
The applicant states the previous boat house was destroyed during the 2019 flood event.
The ordinances that control flood plain development for the County would require any
new structure to be elevated to a minimum of one foot above the base flood elevation. In
this property’s case, that would be 442 feet above mean sea level.
The applicant notes that the proposed structure will be of similar size and is proposed to
be built in the same location and the previous structure. The function the structure is
meant to serve requires a relationship with the water. The agricultural fields that are
intentionally flooded by the club during the duck season will be three feet lower than the
floor of the boat house. The floor will be at an elevation of 431.24 feet. The use of the
first floor will be for building access, storage of gear and recording of each hunter’s bag
as required by the Missouri Department of Conservation.
When a flood occurs, the property employs an on-site caretaker that will secure all doors
in the open position to mitigate the hydrostatic forces. The walls will be constructed of
reinforced concrete walls and will have a concrete floor which will be considered flood
resistant materials.
The second floor of the structure will be at an elevation of 448.24 feet which is six feet
above the base flood elevation. Without the variance the first floor would have to be 15
feet above the water which would not allow for the structure to function as a boat house.
Commercial structures in the County are permitted to submit a plan to provide other
options for flood proofing instead of elevation as they will have a person on staff that is
available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, that can implement the flood proofing plan prior
to any flood event.
Questions for the Board:
The duty of the Board is to grant relief in the event of hardship as defined by ordinance
or deny the request where no applicable hardship exists. The following needs to be
proved by the applicant before a variance to the ordinance can be granted;
1) The variance is requested due to unique circumstances inherent to the
specific piece of property and not to personal considerations of the property
owner.
2) The variance is not needed as the result of an affirmative act of the property
owner that could have been avoided through a different course of action?
The structure is being built to replace a structure that was damaged during
the 2019 flood event. The property owner wishes to reconstruct in
substantially the same location with a stronger structure.
3) The variance would not merely grant a special benefit to the property beyond
what is enjoyed by other properties regulated by the same set of zoning
regulations?
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If another property were to be erecting a boat house a similar variance
would be required prior to erecting the structure.
4) The application of such non-use regulation would result in practical
difficulties to the property owner. In determining whether “practical
difficulties” exist, relevant factors to consider include whether, or to what
degree, the owner can pursue the permitted use without a variance; the
financial hardship to the property owner from the strict application of the
regulation; how substantial the variance request is in relation to the
regulation; whether the difficulty can be obviated by some method other than
a variance; and whether such relief can be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent,
purpose and integrity of the zoning regulations as embodied in the Unified
Development Ordinance and maps.
The structure is designed to function as a boat house. As such it would
require access directly to the water to store floating boats as intended.
The board should also consider the following items as they are specific to variances in
the special flood hazard areas.
1) The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others;
2) The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage;
3) The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the
effect of such damage on the individual owner;
4) The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community;
5) The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable;
6) The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for
the proposed use;
7) The compatibility of the proposed use to the Master Plan and floodplain management
program for that area;
8) The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the
floodwaters, and the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site, and;
9) The cost of providing governmental service during and after flood conditions, including
maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical
and water systems, and streets and bridges.

Please note, per the flood plain ordinances of St. Charles County, variances from the
flood plain ordinance shall only be issued upon:
1) A showing of good and sufficient cause;
2) A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship
to the applicant; and
3) A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights,
extraordinary public expense, additional threats to public safety, creating nuisances,
case fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local laws and
regulations.
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Staff Recommendation:
If the Board approves the variance request, staff requests the following conditions be
added to the variance approval:
1) This variance applies to the proposed structure only.
2) The structure would still be required to meet all other applicable Saint Charles
County Ordinances.
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VAR 19-05 ʹ Aerial View

Subject Property

VAR 19-05 ʹ Zoning

Subject Property

VAR 19-05 - Topography

The proposed structure is a replacement structure for a boathouse that was destroyed by
Mississippi River flooding during the summer of 2019. The proposed structure is of similar size
and proposed to be built in the same location as the destroyed structure.
The function of the building requires that the first floor elevation has a relationship to the varying
pool elevations when the agricultural fields are intentionally flooded by the club during duck
season. The first floor elevation is proposed to be 431.24, three feet above the maximum pool
elevation. The primary use of the first floor is building access, storage of gear and recording of
ĞĂĐŚŚƵŶƚĞƌ͛ƐďĂŐĂƐƌĞƋƵŝƌĞĚďǇƚŚĞDŝƐƐŽƵƌŝĞƉĂƌƚŵĞŶƚŽĨŽŶƐĞƌǀĂƚŝŽŶ͘
The club has an onsite caretaker that will secure the doors on the first floor in the open position
as a method of mitigating hydrostatic forces. The first floor construction consists of a concrete
slab on grade with reinforced concrete walls, thereby providing flood resistant materials.
The base flood elevation (BFE) of 442.0; is taken from the Flood Insurance Rate Map numbered
29183C0235G with an effective date of January 20, 2016. The second floor elevation is proposed
to be at 448.24 which will be more than six feet above the BFE.
Without the variance, the ordinance would require the first floor elevation to be 443.0; which is
almost fifteen feet higher than the elevation of maximum pool which does not allow the structure
to function as a boathouse.
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2 level replacement boathouse
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442.00

BOATHOUSE ELEVATIONS
LEVEL 1:
431.24
LEVEL 2:
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LEVEL 1 FLOOR AREA: 968 S.F.
Required opening: 1 square inch per S.F. of enclosed area
1 in2 /S.F. X 968 S.F. = 968 in2 = 6.72 S.F.
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THE CLUB HAS AN ONSITE CARETAKER THAT WILL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR OPENING THE DOORS OF LEVEL 1
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

September 5, 2019

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; Kevin DeSain, Secretary; Vicki LaRose;
John Matlick; and Leslie Gross, Alternate Board Member

MEMBERS ABSENT:

David Bauer, Vice-Chairman; and Robert Boschert, Alternate
Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Robert Myers, Planning & Zoning Director; Mark Price, County
Planner; and Sheila Weiss, Recording Secretary

SPEAKERS:

VAR19-03:

Matt Poston, Engineer with THD Design Group;
And Phillip Pisciotta, property owner

VAR19-04:

Jeff Bornefeld, Commander of VFW Post #5327;
and Michael Giunta, Quartermaster, VFW Post
#5327

CALL TO ORDER
Board of Zoning Adjustment Chairman Gerry Prinster called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.
Following the Pledge of Allegiance, he welcomed the audience, explained the functions of the
Board of Zoning Adjustment and the format of the meeting, and explained the procedures for
speakers. Chairman Gerry Prinster also introduced The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO)
and Zoning Maps of St. Charles County into the record.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE
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PUBLIC HEARINGS
I.

VARIANCE REQUEST - 232 BERG CROSSING DRIVE
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-03
Phillip J. Pisciotta
THD Design Group
A request to vary Section 405.080.D.2 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo);
to vary the 50-foot minimum required front yard
setback to 37 feet to allow for the construction
of a new residence.
A, Agricultural District, with Planned Unit
Development Overlay District
2.39 acres
On the southwest terminus of Berg Crossing
Drive, approximately 1,000 feet north of
Highway 94 South
2
T051300022

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then
opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach the podium
to explain the request.
Matt Poston, the owner’s engineer, was sworn in. Mr. Poston stated that Mr. Pisciotta is requesting
a 13 foot variance to the front yard setback due to extreme topography on the lot which limits the
placement of the home. Mr. Poston distributed an exhibit to the Board members showing grade
percentages throughout the subdivision as compared to the subject property. Mr. Poston stated
that the staff report states that none of the other lots within the subdivision have needed a variance
in order to develop the property. He believes that the property at 4448 Killdeer Drive was granted
a variance (Application No. 1933) from the front yard setback in order to build their home. Mr.
Poston stated that if the home were to be pushed back to meet the required front yard setback, it
would force the house to sit about halfway into a 2:1 slope. This would cause extremely extended
foundation walls down into the bedrock, which could possibly cause foundation failure in the
future.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if anyone on the Board had any questions for the applicant’s
engineer.
Kevin DeSain stated that nothing in the drawing appears to show where the house is tied to the
land and actual property boundaries. He asked Mr. Poston if they have a boundary survey
confirming that the house would in fact extend over the 50-foot minimum required front yard
setback and to the extent applied for.
Matt Poston responded that they have a survey but he did not bring a copy with him this evening.
He stated that the setback at the front of the house would be approximately 37.5 feet.
John Matlick stated that most of the homes in this development have been built on hills or woody
terrain. He asked Mr. Poston what makes this particular home different from those homes.
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Matt Poston responded that their geotechnical engineer reviewed the information and agreed that
the more suitable portion of the property to build the home would be closer to the bluff. He stated
that this lot has about a 28% slope, which is quite a bit steeper than most of the surrounding lots.
The further back on the property you go, the steeper the slope. If the home were to be built 50feet back on the property, it could require that the foundation and footing extend to almost the
same height as the basement of the home.
John Matlick stated that there are a lot of properties in Augusta Shores Subdivision that have had
to build up their land prior to building the homes. He stated that in the communications received
regarding this variance request, it was stated that the Homeowner’s Association has covenants
that require a minimum 50-foot front yard setback. He asked Mr. Poston if the homeowner has
spoken with the Association and received permission from them to allow for a 37-foot front yard
setback.
Matt Poston responded that their intention is to try to first obtain a variance from the County and
then approach the Homeowner’s Association for their approval.
Gerry Prinster stated that County staff believes that re-orientation of the home on the lot is
possible. He asked Mr. Poston if they have explored that option.
Matt Poston responded that they did explore building the home further to the southwest portion
of the property, and they concluded that they would have the same issue with the foundation.
Vicki LaRose asked Mr. Poston if the owner has looked at any options for modifying the plans for
the home.
Matt Poston responded that the owner has been working with this architect for some time to
develop the construction plans for this home, and he would really like to try to use those plans to
build his home.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if the County staff had any comments regarding this variance
request.
Kevin DeSain asked staff if the property at 4448 Killdeer Drive has a variance for their front yard
setback.
Mark Price responded that the property at 4448 Killdeer Drive was granted a variance for both
their front yard and rear yard setbacks from 50 feet to 35 feet.
Gerry Prinster asked if Mr. Pisciotta has already purchased this lot.
Matt Poston responded in the affirmative.
Kevin DeSain asked if Mr. Pisciotta was aware of the setback requirement when he purchased
this property and approached the architect.
Matt Poston responded that he believes he was. Mr. Pisciotta affirmed that he was aware of the
setback requirement when he purchased this property.
Vicki LaRose asked County staff to address the concerns about site distance that were expressed
in the written communications received regarding this variance request.
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Mark Price responded that there is a sharp turn at the intersection of Murdoch Lane and Berg
Crossing at the front side of the subject property, and there is a rock wall along the front portion
of the property which makes it hard to see when going around that turn. If the home were to be
built closer to the road in addition to this existing rock wall, it may cause further sight distance
issues.
Matt Poston responded that the addition of the home on this property will not impede the site
distance any further.
Phillip Pisciotta, property owner, was sworn in. Mr. Pisciotta stated that the photo in the staff report
of the rock wall is from Murdoch Lane looking towards Berg Crossing.
There being no further comments from the applicant or their representative, Chairman Gerry
Prinster asked if County staff had any further comments.
There were no further comments from County staff.
For the record, the County received two written communications opposing this variance request.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to speak for
or against this application.
There being no speakers from the audience, Chairman Gerry Prinster closed the public hearing
and called for discussion from the Board members.
Leslie Gross stated that she would prefer that the owner request approval from the Homeowner’s
Association for this variance prior to the Board of Zoning Adjustment approving the variance.
There being no further discussion from the Board, Chairman Prinster asked for a motion to
approve this variance.
Leslie Gross made a motion to approve VAR19-03, subject to conditions in the staff report and
that the owner must obtain approval from the Homeowner’s Association for the requested 37-foot
front setback. The motion was seconded by John Matlick.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- No

Kevin DeSain

- No

John Matlick

- Yes

Vicki LaRose

- No

Leslie Gross

- Yes

-

Application VAR19-03 was Denied.
The vote count was 2 Yeas, 3 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.
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II.

VARIANCE REQUEST - 1414 HIGHWAY Z
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variances Requested: 1.

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-04
Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Michal Giunta
A request to vary Section 405.475.A.1
of the Ordinances of St. Charles County
(OSCCMo); to allow for the display of an
electronic sign in the A, Agricultural District,
which is not permitted; and
2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County
(OSCCMo); to allow the sign to operate so
that it is flashing, which is not permitted.
A, Agricultural District
8.57 acres
Approximately 320 feet south of the
intersection of Highway Z and Peruque Hills
Parkway, adjacent to the City of Wentzville.
2
726270B000

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Chairman Gerry Prinster then
opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to approach the podium
to explain the request.
Jeff Bornefeld, Commander of VFW Post #5327, located at 1414 Highway Z, Wentzville, MO
63385 was sworn in. Mr. Bornefeld stated that this sign has been there for 11 years and was
originally a lighted letterboard sign. In an effort to help recruit new members after he took over as
VFW Commander 3 years ago, he removed the existing sign panels and added two LED boards.
With this newly modified sign, he now intends to remove some of the other multiple signs and
banners from the property to try to make it look more presentable. He was not aware that the
existing sign was placed on the property without a permit, and he also was not aware that a permit
was required for the modifications that were made to the existing sign. Mr. Bornefeld stated that
the sign is still bolted down to the slab, and it would take 15 minutes to move the sign if necessary.
The sign cannot really be moved to any other location on the property due to the slope of the
property. They are not trying to be a nuisance and have no problem not displaying flashing
messages or starbursts on the sign. They would like to be allowed to use the sign to display basic
messages, just like the sign down the street at the church does.
Michael Giunta, Quartermaster of VFW Post #5327, located at 1414 Highway Z, Wentzville, MO
63385 was sworn in. Mr. Giunta stated that the sign is screeded by trees, and he does not believe
it could be a nuisance to the nearby residential properties. He stated that the sign does not flash,
and the messages stay up for 10 seconds. Mr. Giunta stated that State Senators and several
State Representatives are supposed to be sending them letters endorsing the sign to remain “as
is”. Mr. Giunta stated that they have hired an engineer from Cochran Engineering who is currently
in the process of surveying the property. Once the survey has been completed, they will have
more detailed engineered drawings of the site that show the exact location of the landscaping,
the building, and the sign.
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Chairman Gerry Prinster asked the Board members if there were any questions for the applicants.
Leslie Gross asked if they had any photos of the referenced sign located at the church down the
street from them.
Michael Giunta responded in the negative.
Leslie Gross asked if either of the applicants are familiar with the residence on Peruque Ridge
Drive, whose owner stated in a letter that he can see the sign from inside of his home.
Michael Giunta responded that he cannot see the sign from anywhere on the property due to all
of the trees.
Gerry Prinster responded that the leaves will not be on the trees much longer.
Leslie Gross stated that she believes she read that this type of flashing sign is not allowed on
agriculturally zoned property, but would be allowed on commercially zoned property. She asked
County staff if there is any place on the property that the sign could be moved that would bring it
into compliance.
Robert Myers responded in the negative.
Kevin DeSain asked County staff if this application could be tabled this evening in order to allow
the applicant more time to collect additional information to support this variance request.
Robert Myers responded that would be up to the applicant. He stated that in hearing the
applicant’s testimony, it sounds like they are no longer requesting the second variance to allow
the sign to operate so that it is flashing. If this is the case, the applicant could choose to rezone a
portion of the property (where the sign is located) to commercial or industrial zoning, since those
districts allow signs with electronic displays.
Jeff Bornefeld confirmed that he is no longer requesting a variance for the sign to be flashing, and
he has no issue with the messages displaying in ten-second intervals.
Michael Giunta asked County staff if they would be required to rezone the entire property to
commercial or industrial zoning. He stated that those zoning districts would not allow them to
conduct their events such as tractor pulls and turkey shoots.
Robert Myers stated that they could request to rezone a portion of the property including the sign
to commercial zoning, and they would still be allowed to conduct their other events on the
property.
Leslie Gross asked if MoDOT requires a permit for the digital signage, or if that is only for the
flashing element of the sign.
Robert Myers responded that MoDOT may or may not require a permit for an electronic sign,
since the sign is located on a State Highway. If Highway Z is part of the Federal Aid Highway
System, then the Highway Beautification Act of 1965 prohibits flashing signs along the route. The
Federal Highway Administration has required states to adopt rules determining “flashing”, and
has recommended to states that they adopt requirements that digital messages hold for a
minimum of 10 seconds.
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Gerry Prinster asked County staff if a scrolling message is considered by County Ordinance to be
“flashing”.
Mark Price responded in the affirmative. He stated that the image would be required to be a static
image.
Jeff Bornefeld asked County staff who would hear the request if they elected to table this
application and request to rezone that portion of the property.
Robert Myers responded that a request for rezoning would be heard by both the Planning and
Zoning Commission and the County Council.
Michael Giunta asked County staff what additional information could be submitted if they decide
to table this application.
Robert Myers responded that the scope of authority for the Board of Zoning Adjustment is to
determine if there is a hardship specific to a property that requires a variance so as to cause
unreasonable deprivation of use of the property. Tabling this application will likely not enable
additional information to be gathered to support evidence of a hardship.
Jeff Bornefeld asked County staff what their options are if they request to table this application
and request a rezoning.
Robert Myers responded that it is preferable that zoning district boundaries follow property lines.
Since they have stated that the already hired an engineer to survey the property, they may wish
to ask the engineer to draw up plans to divide off the portion of the property where the sign is
located, and then request to rezone that portion of property to commercial zoning.
Gerry Prinster asked County staff if there is a minimum lot size requirement for commercially
zoned property.
Mark Price responded that there is no minimum lot size requirement in the General Commercial
District (C2) Zoning District.
Jeff Bornefeld asked the Board of Zoning Adjustment to table this application.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if the County staff had any additional comments regarding this
variance request. There were no additional comments.
Kevin DeSain stated that he has driven by this property, and thinks the sign looks bad. Had the
applicants brought forth drawings showing their future plans for items such as landscaping and
cleaning up the property, that may have really helped support this variance request. He suggested
that they get together with their engineer, and come up with a plan for this property.
For the record, staff received one communication in opposition to this variance request.
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to speak for
or against this application.
There being no speakers from the audience, Chairman Gerry Prinster closed the public hearing
and asked for a motion to table application VAR19-04.
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Leslie Gross made such motion, and the motion was seconded by Vicki LaRose.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
Gerry Prinster

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

John Matlick

- Yes

Vicki LaRose

- Yes

Leslie Gross

- Yes

-

Application VAR19-04 was TABLED.
The vote count was 5 Yeas, 0 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE MAY 2, 2019 REGULAR MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the May 2, 2019 regular
meeting. Kevin DeSain made the motion to approve, and the motion was seconded by Leslie
Gross.
Upon a vote, the minutes were approved by unanimous voice acclamation.

OTHER BUSINESS
NONE

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Chairman Gerry Prinster called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by Kevin DeSain, and was seconded by Leslie Gross.
The motion to adjourn was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting adjourned
at 7:59 PM.

Respectfully submitted by:

_______
Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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